NATIONAL, RAILROAD ADJUSTMENT BOARD
Award Number 23484
THIRD DIVISION Docket Number MV-23926

Johu B. taRoeco, Ref er ee

(Brot herhood of waintenance of Ay Exaployes
PARTIES TO DISPUTE:

|Terminal Rai | r oad Assoeiation of St. Louis

STATEMENT OF CLAM: "( ai mof the System Committee Of the Brotherhood that:

(1) The thirty (30) days of SUSfension imposed upon Track Laborer
Verner E. Thompson f Or *violation Of Rule 1110' wes unwarranted ead whol |y
disproportionate to t he charge | evel ed against him ( Syst emFi | e TRRA 1980-5).

(2? Prack Labor er verner E. ™ompson Shal | be compensated for all
wage loss suffered.”

OPINION OF BOARD: Claimant, a track | aborer, received8 thi rt&/-day suspensi on
. ~as the result of an investigation held on February 21, 1980
for his alleged failure to tinely complete and Tile a personal injury formas
provided Dy Carrier Rule 1110. According to the claimant, he suffered a vack
injury on January 7, 1980 while performing work for t he Carrier. On that date,
clatmant did not fill out a personal i Njury form while his foreman deni ed
kmowing of t he injury ip Jamuary, claimant testified that he casually mentioped
the injury to hid oreman. Two of claimnt's fellow enployee also knew of the
ostensible injury. Claimant continued to work on aregular basisunti |
February 8, 1980 when he complained about beckpains. Claiment assertedthe
peins were related to the January Tth injury. On February 8, 1980, cl ai mant
and the t WO other employes filled out persomal injury reports concerningthe
injury claimant allegedly incurred on January 7, 1980. The ot her two employes
Erere reprimended fortheir fail ureto file a personal injury reporton
anuary 7th.

-The Oxganization raises two main arguments. Fi I St, the foreman knew
Oof the January 7#h injury and, therefore, he should have instructed claimant to
camplete the persomal i Nj Ury form. Second, the Organization accuses the Carrier
of ' levying di:frimimtory disciplinesincet e claimant received anDresevere

than his two fellow employesfor t he same of fense. TheCarrier di Sputes
éach Of the organization's arguments and contends the record contains substantial
evi dencedenonstratingthat claimant failedt O completether equiredpersonal
inJury fornm.

Rul e 1110 i nposes an obligation on al | employes to conpl ete a personal
injury report before leaving work on any day the employe is involved in an
injury or witnesses an injury, The Carrier nust strictly enforce Rule 1110 to
enabl et he Carrier to allow injured employes tor ecei ve nedi cal care, to mitigate
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its liability exposure Shoul dthe employefil e aclaim against the Carrier,
to correct any condition causi ng t he injury and to permit the Carrierto
imnediatelyinvestigatet helnci dent. Third Division award No. 19298 (Col e).
The record, 3n the i nstant case, i s cl ew. Claimant asserts he suffered a
jobrel at ed injury on Japuary 7,1980. He did not complete a personal injury
report until February 8, 1980. Wile the foreman' s knowledge of the injury

| S essentially irrel évant, this record discloses that claimant®s foreman di d
not learn of t he purported injury until February 8, 1980. Therefare, t he
recor d clearly Shows claimant di sobeyed Rul e 1110,

& also rule that the Carrier's discipline was neither arbitrary
Nor dlscriminatory. Common Sense dictates that the Carrier must strictly en-
force Rule 1110, Third Division Award No. 22936(Dennis). In this case, if
t he claimant had promptly reportedhisi njuryonthe date hesaysit occurred,
per hapst heCaxrier would have had sn opportunity to prevent theclaiment from
aggravat i ngthepurported i njury on February 8,1980. So, the Carrier nust
impose suffictent di SCipline toinpress upon claimant his duty to report all
real and suspected persomal injuries. astOthe di sparate discipline, because
t he claimant wast he primary protagonist in the January Tthinci dent, the
Carrier could reasonably impose a harsher penalty ont he claimant than it ime
posed on the two other employes who were nerely witnesses.

FINDINGS: TheThird Division of theAdj uSt ment Board,upon the whole

record and all the evidence, finds and holds:

That the parties waived oral hearing;

mat the Carrier alla the Zmployes involved in this di spute
arerespectivel y carrier and FEmployes within theneani ngof t he Rallway
| abor Act, as approved June 21, 193h;

That this pivtsion Of the Adjustment Board has jurisdiction over
t hedispute involved herein; and

That the Agreement was not vi ol at ed.
AW ARD
d ai m dieni ed. \ G
NATIONAL RAILNQADO!

zwp; By Order of

~ Executive Secrelary ,

ATTEST:

Dat ed at ¢hicago, Illinois, t hi S 8t h day of January 13582.



